BK: 2025 PG: 455 Recorded: 2/20/2025 at 2:48:38.0 PM Pages 8 County Recording Fee: \$47.00 Iowa E-Filing Fee: \$3.00 Combined Fee: \$50.00 Revenue Tax: \$0.00 BRANDY L. MACUMBER, RECORDER Madison County, Iowa

Space above reserved for Recorder of Deeds Office

Title of Document: Memorandum of Solar Lease

Date of Document: <u>Sunvery 25</u>, 2025

Prepared by and Return to:

SV CSG Earlham, LLC c/o SunVest Solar, LLC Attn: Tim Polz 330 W. State Street, Suite 1 Geneva, IL 60134 (630) 842-7904

## **Taxpayer Information**:

L. Michael Irving 21243 350<sup>th</sup>, Adel, Iowa 50003

Lessor(s): L. Michael Irving and Dorothy Rae Irving

Lessee: SV CSG Earlham, LLC

Legal Description: See Attached Exhibit A

## MEMORANDUM OF SOLAR LEASE

THIS MEMORANDUM OF SOLAR LEASE ("Memorandum") is entered into this 23 day of 20100000, 2025 ("Effective Date"), by and between L. Michael Irving and Dorothy Rae Irving, Husband and Wife, ("Owner" or "Grantor"), and SV CSG Earlham, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Project Company" or "Grantee"). Each of Owner and Project Company may be referred to in this Memorandum as a "Party" or, together, as the "Parties."

#### **RECITALS:**

- A. Owner and Project Company have entered into a certain Solar Lease dated <u>Sumperson</u> <u>23</u>, 2025 ("Lease Agreement"), whereby Owner has agreed to (i) lease to Project Company a portion of the real property legally described in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto ("Property"), such portion is more particularly described in <u>Schedule B</u> attached hereto ("Leased Premises"), for Solar Energy Purposes, and (ii) to grant certain easements upon the Leased Premises (or, as applicable, the Property), including an Access Easement, a Transmission Easement, and a Solar Easement, for Solar Energy Purposes (collectively, the "Easements").
- B. The Parties wish to give notice of the existence of such Lease Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

- Owner and Project Company have entered into the Lease Agreement, in which Owner has granted to Project Company an Option to lease the Leased Premises. Pursuant to the Agreement, Project Company has the exclusive right to use the Leased Premises for Solar Energy Purposes, together with certain other rights related to the Property, all as more fully described in the Lease Agreement. As used in this Memorandum, "Solar Energy Purposes" means converting solar energy into electrical energy, and collecting and transmitting the electrical energy so converted, together with any and all activities related thereto.
- 2. The Operating Term of this Agreement ("Operating Term") shall commence on the Effective Date of the Lease Agreement ("Lease Effective Date") and shall expire on the date that is 30 years from the Lease Effective Date, unless terminated earlier in accordance with the terms of the Lease Agreement. In addition, Project Company has a right to extend the Operating Term for two additional periods of five years each upon written notice to Owner, subject to Owner and Project Company agreeing to the fair market value of the rent payable to Owner during such additional periods (together, the "Renewal Terms"). The Operating Term and any Renewal Term shall collectively constitute the "Term" of the Lease Agreement.
- 3. Owner shall have no ownership or other interest in any Solar Facilities installed on the Leased Premises by Project Company and Project Company may remove any or all Solar Facilities at any time.

- 4. In connection with the Lease, Owner has agreed to grant Project Company a solar easement ensuring access to direct sunlight, as more particularly described in the Agreement ("Solar Easement").
- 5. Project Company and any successor or assign of Project Company shall at all times have the right, without need for Owner's consent, to do any of the following, conditionally or unconditionally, with respect this Agreement or to all or any portion of the Leased Premises: grant co-leases, separate leases, subleases, easements, licenses or similar rights (however denominated) to one or more third parties; or sell, convey, lease, assign, mortgage, encumber or transfer to one or more third parties or to any affiliate of Project Company's this Agreement, or any right or interest in this Agreement, or any or all right or interest of Project Company in the Leased Premises or in any or all of the Solar Facilities that Project Company or any other party may now or hereafter install on the Leased Premises; provided, that (i) any such assignment, transfer or conveyance shall not be for a period beyond the Term; (ii) the assignee or transferee shall be subject to all of the obligations, covenants and conditions applicable to the Project Company; and (iii) Project Company shall not be relieved from liability for any of its obligations under this Agreement by virtue of the assignment or conveyance unless Project Company assigns or conveys all of its interests under the Agreement to the assignee or transferee, in which event Project Company shall have no continuing liability.
- 6. The rights granted to Project Company under the Lease Agreement, including the Solar Easement and any other easements and rights granted Project Company therein shall run with the land. The Lease Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon Owner and Project Company and, to the extent provided in any assignment or other transfer under the Agreement, any assignee or Project Company, and their respective heirs, transferees, successors and assigns, and all persons claiming under them.
- 7. This Memorandum has been executed and delivered by the Parties for the purpose of recording and giving notice of the lease and easement rights in accordance with the terms, covenants and conditions of the Lease Agreement.
- 8. The terms and conditions of the Lease Agreement are incorporated by reference into this Memorandum as if set forth fully herein at length. In the event of any conflict between the terms and provisions of the Agreement and this Memorandum, the Lease Agreement shall control. Any capitalized term used in this Memorandum but not defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Lease Agreement.
- 9. This Memorandum has been executed and recorded as constructive notice of the Lease. This Memorandum is not intended to modify, limit, or otherwise alter the terms, conditions, or provisions of the Lease. This Memorandum may be removed of record by either party upon the expiration or earlier termination of the Lease.

## Signature pages follow

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the undersigned have caused this Memorandum to be executed as of the Effective Date.

### **OWNER**

L. Michael Irving and Dorothy Rae Irving, Husband and Wife,

By: I Miche

Name: L. Michael Irving Title: Owner

B AE Name: Dorothy Rae Irving

**Title: Owner** 

STATE OF IOWA

COUNTY OF 10wa Dallas

ş ş ş

[Stamp]



atra Da Wohlfal indifir Printed Notary Name My Commission Expires: 2027 My

STATE OF IOWA

COUNTY OF Dallas

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this  $15^{\text{H}}$  day of  $3^{\text{H}}$  and  $3^{\text{H}}$  in the year 2025 by Dorothy Rae Irving the Owner of the subject property.

§ §

Ş

[Stamp]

JENNIFER WOHLFEII commission Number 811586 Commission Expires

Printed Notary Name nni My Commission Expires:\_\_\_

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Memorandum to be executed as of the Effective Date.

#### **PROJECT COMPANY (Grantee)**

#### S SV CSG Earlham, LLC

a Delaware limited liability company

By: SV Development, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

> By: SunVest Solar, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its sole member

By:

Name: Timothy Polz Title: Authorized Individual

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF KANE

) ) ss. )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this  $23^{vd}$  day of <u>January</u> in the year 2025 by Tim Polz, Authorized Person SV CSG Earlham, LLC.

[Stamp]

T		
	OFFICIAL SEAL	
	ALAYNA FAITH COLLIER	)
	Notary Public, State of Illinois	1
4	Commission No. Gassoo	۶
Ļ	My Commission Expires September 11, 2028	Þ
		٨

Printed Notary Name <u>Alayna Collier</u>

My Commission Expires:\_

Memorandum of Solar Lease - Project Company's Signature Page

## SCHEDULE A TO MEMORANDUM OF SOLAR LEASE

## Legal Description of Property

## Parcel ID: 250041068000000

The Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SE ¼ SW ¼) of Section 10, Township 77 North, Range 29 West of the 5<sup>th</sup> P.M.

Memorandum of Solar Lease - Schedule A (Legal Description of Property)

## SCHEDULE B TO MEMORANDUM OF SOLAR LEASE

# Legal Description of Leased Premises

## Parcel ID: 250041068000000

Approximately 30 acres.



Memorandum of Solar Lease – Schedule B (Legal Description of Leased Premises)